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Crown Pastoral Land
Tenure Review

Lease name : BREAST HILL
Lease number : PO 216

Due Diligence Report
(including Status Report)
-Part 6

This report and attachments results from a pre-Tenure Review
assessment of the pastoral lease for the purpose of confirming land
available for Tenure Review and any issues, rights or obligations
attaching to it. The information is gathered from files and other sources
available to the LINZ contractor.

Part of the information relates to research on the status of the land,
resulting in a Status Report that is signed off by a LINZ approving officer.
The remainder of the information is not analysed for relevancy or possible
action until required, and LINZ does not guarantee its accuracy or
completeness as presented.

The report attached is released under the Official Information Act 1982.
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¢ Uroti State Forest, situated in the Clifton Counly;

.~ Tongaporule State Forest, situated in the Clifton County;

Mangakara State Forest, situated in the Clifton County;

Mnkino State Forest, part situated in the Clifton County,
part in the Stratford County;

Matirangi State Forest, situated in the Stratford Counly;

Ve Waitiri State Forest, situated in the Stratford County;

. Mount Humphries State Forest, situated in the Stratford
Counly; : .

Moki Stato Forest, part situated in the Clifton County,
part in the Stratford County;

Mangachu Slate Forest, situated in the Stratford County;

Omoana State Forest, situated in the Eltham County;

Tarers State Forest, part situated in the Patea Counly, part
in the Hawera Counly;

Waitatara State Forest, part situated in -the Patea County,
part in the Stratford County;

. Rimunui State Forest, situaled in the Patea County;

- Otumokuru State Forest, situated in the Paiea County;

Kapara State Forest, situated in the Patea County;

Nukuhau State Farest, situated in the Patea Counly;

Papanui State Forest, situated in the Rangitikei County;
and

Puketoi State Forest, part sitvated in the Eketahuna
County, part in the Akitio County;

Tarata State Forest, siluated in the Inglewood County.

daled at Wellington this 29th day of November. 1978.
VENN YOUNG, -Minister of Forests.
| (F.S5. 9/0/15) A

State Forests Sei Apart ‘as Open Indigenous State Foresis
‘IRSUANT -to section 63p of the Forests Act 1949, (as sub-
.ited by section 19 of the Foresls Amendment Act 1976) I,
Venn Spearman Young, Minister of Forests, hercby set apart
the fpllowing State foresis in the Auckland Conservaney, of the
New Zealand Forest Service as open indigenous State foresls
for the purpose of public recreation from the date of
publication hereof, Provioep that all or part of any such open
indigenous State Forest may be closed by the Conservator of
Forests for the Auckland Conservancy in times of danger
from' fire or forest operations, such closures and their dura-
tions to be nolificd by advertiscment in at lcast onc daily
: newspaper circulating in the locality of the forest concerncd
% andfor by signpests erccted alongside the forest or part of
7} = forest being closed: )
Jerckino State Forcst, situated in the Mangonui Coufty;
Maungataniwha Stale Forest, situated in the Mangonui
County; .
Riclcn State Forest, part situated in the Mangonui County,
'parl in the Hokiangp County; S
Waima Stale Forest, situated in the Hokiangp County; -
Maiaraua State Forest, part situated in the Ho{mnga
. County, part in the Bay of Islands County, part -in the
Hobson County; - o
Houte State Forest, situated in the Hobson County;
Tangihua State Forest, situated in the Hobson County;
Marlborough State Farest, situated in the Hobson County;
Keilt State Forest, part gituated in the "Hobson - County,
‘part in the Whangarei County; v i i
Motatau State Forest, situated in-the Whangarei: County;
The Dome State Forest, situated imithe” Rodney!' County;
Mlécngalhwhiri State Forest, “situated "'i;f{ the « Franklin
“ohnty; : R S
 Mataltai Staté Forest, sitdated in the Manukau City;
“Wharepuhunga State Forest, situated "in - the Otorchanga
'County; ' L
Hauturu State Forest, part situated in the Otorchangn
Cotinty, part in the Waitomo County, . oo
Waitomo State Forest, situated in the Wailomé County;
. Hnikemako State Porest, situated in the Waitomo County;
Raepahu Stato Forest, situated in the W:':ilomo County;
Taumatalotara State Forest, silualed  in the . Waitomo
County; . : : L
Mahoe Stale Forest, situated in the Waitamo County; and
Moeatoa State Forest, situated in the Waitamo County.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of Navember 1978.
y VENN YOUNG, Minister of Foresis.
a (F.5. 9/0/15)
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State. Forests Set Apart. as Open Indigenous State Forests

PURSUANT Lo seclion 630 of the Forests Act 1949, (as sub-
stituted by section 19 of the Forests Amendment Act 1976) 1,
Venn Spearman Young, Minister of Forests, hereby set apatl
the following State foreats in (he Westland Conservancy of-the
New Zealand Forest Service a3 open indigenous State forests
for the purpose of public recreation from the. dato of
ublication hereof, Provipep that all or part of any such open
indigenous State Forest may be closed by the Conservator-of
Forests for the Westland Conservancy in_times of danger
from firc or forest operations, such closures and their dura-
tions to-be notified by advertisement in- at -least one daily
newspaper circulating in the locality of the forest concerned
andfor by signposts erected alongside the forest or part of
forest being closed: . .t

Tutackuri State Forest, situated in ithe Grey Countyi -
Pohaturoa State Forest, situated in the Grey County; -
Whaiheke State Forest, situated in the Grey County;
Cascade Siate Forest, situated in the Westland County;
Arawata State Forest, situated in the Westland County;
Mataketake State Forest, situated in the Westland County;
Paringa State Forest, situated in the Westland County; .~
Ohinemaka Staic Forest, situated in the Westland County;
Bruce Bay State Forest, situated in the Westland County;
Makawhio State Forest, situated in the Westland County;
Karangarua State Forest, situated in the Westland County;
Waikukupa State Forest, situated in the Westland County;
Poerua Siate Forest, situated in the Westland County;
Waital_\a Siate Forest, situated in the Westland County;
Kowhitirangi State Forest, gituated in the Westland County;
Toaroha State Porest, situated in the Westland County; ..
Kawhaka State Forest, situated in the Westland County; h
quihmihi State Forest, situated in the Westland County;
Taipo State Forest, sitvated in the Westland - County; ;
Turnbull State Forest, sitnated in the Westland County;
Hunts Beach State Porest, situated in the Westland County;
Okuku State Forest, sitvated in the Westland County;
Mount Herman  State Forest,. situated in the Westland
- County; and -~ .- .
Kakapolahi State Forest, situated in the Westland County.

Pated at Wellington this 29th day of November 1978,
e _VENN YOUNG, Minister of Forests.
(F.S. 9/0/15) o ' B

Consent to the Generation of Electricity by John !:Da";r'fd
Bradshaw and Phillipps Edith Bradshaw at Canvastowr'by
the Use of Water R

PursUANT to the Electricity Act 1968, the Minister of Energy
bereby consents to the gencration of ‘electricity by John David
Bradshaw and Phillippa Edith Bradshaw, of Canvastown; by
the use of water,.subject to the following conditions. :

CONDITIONS Lot mon

1. The conditions directed by the Waler Power, Regulatigns
1934 to be implied in cvery licence to use water for. the
purpose of generating or storing electricity shall be deemed
to be conditions of this consent as if it were such a Heence:

2 This consent is subject to compliancel with: the. Walter
Power Regulations 1934, the Blectrical - Supply Regulations
1976, the Blectrical Wiring-Regulations 1976; the Radio-Inter-
ferenca Repulations 1958, and all regulations hereafter made
in amandment of, or in substilution for any of those: regula-
tions, as if in the case of the Water, Fower Regulations “1934
it were a licence under the Public Works Act’ 1928 to;use
waler for the purpose of geherating eleclriclty as_ well n3 a
consent under the Blectricity Act 1968 to generate .electricity
by the ‘use .of water, =, R oo

3. Thc gencration of electricity by ‘the use of water pursuant
to this consent shall-be carried- out . by. meafs. of the:works
described in the.Schedule herete. o e e

4. This consent shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined,
continue in force until the 31st day of March 1999, - :

§. This consent is -subject to compliance with ihe Waler
and Soil Act 1967, ]

6. For the purpose of assessing the rental or annual som
payable in respect of this consent, the maximum gencraling

capacity of the plant at the date of this consent is 1 kW.
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Dear Mr Immerson

Following a visit to you by the F#lds Director, Mr T 0 McFenzie, and
the Distriet Field Officer Mr D J Sawyer on 25 March 1983, Mr Sawyer
has asgled me to confirm the siatus of the forest along the Banks of
Tinaru Creek, adjacent to vour lease.

At the request of Mr J H Nevin, leld Officex, Alexandra, I wrote to
you on 19 August 1980, Appareatly you did not receive this letter,
+»« I therefore encloge a copy with a copy of the gazette notice declaring
the land in question to be Provisional State Forest. As explained,
Section 4 Toreat fAmendment Acl 1973, declared all Provisional State

Forent to be State Forest.

In view of the doubt expressed hy you and the note written by Mr Roly
Martin, District Ranger N.Z.F.5. Gneemstown on it July 1580, T have
rechecked my records and am firnly of the opinmn that the area is
State Forest subjec! to ithe Foresis Aet 1947’, and ihus excluded from
your lease.

I trust this anewers your queries.
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Lands aet apart as Provisional State Forests.

JELLICOE, Clovernor-Cieneral.
A PROCLAMATION. !

Y virtue and in exercise of the powers nml wuthoritied
conferred upon me by acction thirty-four of the \\'ﬂE

i iEepislntion ond Statute Law Amendment Act, 1008, awill
Heasction two of the State Foresta Amendment Aet, 191D, 1.4
John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-Gensral of the

v.8.]

I
i
&
lt

o

::;;g_rld consent of the Executive (ouncil of the sairl Deminion,

“in the Schedule hereto s and for provisional State forests.

Taranagr Laxp Disrarer.
shet area of lsnd in the Taranaki Lond Disteiet, con-
Ag by admessurement 315 acres, more or less, being
Section 1 of Bleck II, Waro Survey District.  As the same
is delincated on plan No. 86, in green, deposited in the Head
“Office, Depurtment of Forestry, at Wellingtun, anil thereun
bordered green.
WesTEAND Laxp Districr,

All that area of land in Blocks I and I, Temiko Survey
District, and Blocks [X and X1IE Waiwhers Survey District,
in the Westland Land District, being Reserve 1501, contain-
ing by admeasurement 7,980 acres, more or lesd. Com-
meneing al the south-western corner of Section 7, Block ITX,
Waiwhero Survey District, and proceeding along the southern
boundaries of that section and Section 3201 to the westeen
boundary ol Section 2652; thence nlong the snid western
boundary to o rond reserve;. thence alung the western side
of said road reserve to a point in line with the ssuth-western
eorner of Section 2098 ; thence dcross the said rond and along
the southern boundary of the suid Seation 2098, o distance of
2400 finks; thence ?u gouth to the nurthern boundery of
Block XIIT of thé said district; thence slong its northern,
eaatern, and aouthern boundaries to the esstern boundary of
l!_lnd set npurt for the purposes of the Conlanines Act, 18935

ce by the fast-mentioned fand to and aceoss the Weiani-

niwha Creek ; thenve by the right bank of the snil credk
to the enstern houndury of the Nelsun-Grey coullivhds wrea ;
thence along the boundary of that area o the enstern side
of the main North Road ; thenee atong the siid side of that
road by Section 2987 to its north.eastern corner;  thenee
across Mankorunui Creek by Section 2. 1o its oorthern-
magt vorner;  thenes Ly a right Lline by the south western
corner of Section 2, Block TN, Waiwhers Survey Bisteiel
Sthenee by that seetion and secliom | oto the northernmost
carner of the latter geetion in Block [X aforesand s aml thenee

A

%
i

B Bloeks [T and L Mawheranui Suevey District, being Reserva

Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the wlvieeid

o
A
A

of said Bloek XIV;
jdo hereby set apect the nationul-endowment lnnds desoribediy

by o right line to the point of commencement.  Ad the snme
is delineated on sheet £7, roll plan 430, depasited in the Head
Otfice, Department of Foreatry, at Wellington, and thereon
Lurdered green.

A that aren of Innd in the Weatland Lond District, situnte
in Bloeks XTIV and XV, Waiwhere Survey BDistrict, and
15302, aned eontnining LG,000 acrea, more or less,  Bounded pa
foltuws ;. Commencing at the north-west corner of Block X1V,
Wiiwhero Survey  District; thence duoe enst along the
nertherns boundary of said Block NIV to the north.enst corner
thenee due south along the western
boandary of said Bloek XIV for a distance of 8000 links ;
thence due enst to Moonlight Creek ; thenee penerally in o
snutherly direction, following glong the right hank of said
Moonlight Creek, to Section 3304, Block XV, Waiwhero
Survey District; thence generally in a sountherly drection,
following aleng the northern, western, and southern bound-
aries of aforesaid Section 3304, right bank of Maoonlight Creek,
wostern and southern boundaries of Section 3, Block XV,
\Waiwhiero Sarvey District, weatern boundary of Section 2,
Block XV, Waiwhero Survey District, northern and western
houndaries of Section 2943, Block I, Mawheranoi Survey
IMatriet, to the south-western corner of aforesaid Sectivn
2043 ; thenee in o soubh-westerly direction to the south.
vastern covner of Section 2, Block L Mawheranui Survey
[¥atrict ;  thenee in w north-westerly direction alonz the
north-redtern boundary of aforesaid Section 2 to s most
northerly point; thence in a south-western direetion to a
poing on the western boundary of Block IT, Mawheranui
Hurvey Distrivt, in line with the nosth-western loundaries of
aforesaid Section 2 and Section 1, Bloek [T, Mawheranoi
Survey Distriet; thence due north along the western bound-
aries of Block [I, Mewheranoi, and Block XIV, Waiwhero
Survey Districls, to point of commencement, Aa the same
ia delineated on sheet 47, roll plan 430, depoasited in the Head
Office, Department of Forestry, ut Wellington, and thereon
bordered green.

All thab area of Land in the Weatland -Jand Diatriet,
situate in Blocks XIII[, XIV, and XV, Ahsura Sarvey
District, and Blocks I, TI, and [11, Kopara Survey District,
being Reserve 1702, anid containing 15,500 neres, more or
liws. Bounded as foflows : Commencing ab the south-caat.
ven corner of Section [, Bloek X Abnura Survey District,
and proceeding slong its eastern boundary to the north-
gt corter s thenee dae noeth o the reht hank of Nebson
Creek s thence due cadt to tie enstern boundary of Block
XV, Abaura Survey Disteict;  thenee ilué sonth along the
saatern bowmlarics of that block and Block 111, Kepern
Sarvey District, for a hatance of 608 chaing; thenes (e
west b the enstern bannedary of Block 1T of the said Kopoars
Survey District; thenee inoa \\'v-ater]y direoLinn i,y w rizht
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Office, Department of Forestry, at Wellington, ands therson
bordered green. -

All that area of land in Block XIV, Amott Survey District,
in the Westland Land District, being Reserve 1634, containing
by ndmensurement 3,100 acres, more or less. Commencing,
at the north-western comer of the said bleck XIV, Arnott
Survey District, and procecding along the northern boundary
of thot block to il aerth-castern enener; thenee along the
eastern boundery of the said block, 24X hinka : thenee due
enst to Lhe western boundary of the anid block ; and thence
along the said western houndary to the pnint of commence-
ment.  Asg the same is detineated on sheet 31, wolt plan 430,
deposited in the Head Offiee, Department of Forestry, al
Wellington, and therenn bordered green.

AlL that area of land in Block XVID Hapuka Sarvey |

Distriet, in the Westland Land Distriet, being Beserve 1637,
containing by admeaswrement 1,550 acres, more or less,
Commenecing at the most southerly cormner of Regorve i,
and provecding alonz its conrli-eastern and northeastern

bonndaries, the latter prodoced 1o the sea-const 1 thenee |

along the sea-const 0 the eastern boundary of the aaid
Block XVI; thence along the sald castern homdary to the
southern boundary of the said block ; thence along the said
southern boundary to the south-westemn shore of the Wai-

toto Lagoon, and slony the said shore to the south-western |
boundary of the sald Resceve 366; and thence along the |

sait reserve boundary to the point of commencement, As
the snme is delineated on sheet 31, roll plan 430, deposited
in the Head Office, Depactment of Forestry, at Wellington,
and thereon bordered green.

Afl that area of land in Blocks [X, X, XII, and X1V,

Garge River Sarvey Diatriet, in the Westlend Land Distriet,
being Reserve 198, containing by admessurement 4,300
seres, more or less,  Commencing at the north-westem corner
of Block [X, Gorge River Survey Ristriet, and proceeding
sleng the novthern boundary of that block te its north-
eastern comer, and along the northern bowndary of Bloek X
of the said survey district for EMW links; thence due
sonth to the southern boundary of Block XIV, and along
that boundary and the seuthern boundary of Blocks XL
und [X to the sen-const ; and thence along the sea-vonst
to the western boundary of Block EX, tGorge River Survey
Distriet, and along rhat block boundary te the point of
cmmencentent. Az the same is delineated on sheet G4, roll

plan 430, deposited in the Head (Oice, Depurtiment of |

Forestry, at Wellington, and thereon borlered green.

All that aren of land in the Westlaml Land District, sithate
in Bloek XTI, Okarito Survey District, being Reserve 1704,
contnining by admessurement JH) acres, more or less, and
ecomprising all the istands in the Okarito River hetween Canne
Point and the eastern shore of the Oknrito Lagonon.  As the
same is delinested on sheet 44, roll plan 430, depnsited in the
Ht‘ll,]-{ll Uftice, Deportment of Fovestry, at Wellinwton, and

thelvon bordered green. .
= PRPR -2
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Survey District 40 chains west of the north.eagt comer of the
anid Burwood Survey District; thence northerly, snaterly,
sottherly, and agnin ewaterly, following the hush -edge Ihrn-u\:l;
part of Block [ Snowdon Survey District s thence continnine
alony the bosh-elge novth-vaaterly theough Block VL Lingln
Survey District ; thence in w generlly northedy dieeetion
throwgh Block ©and about 20 chsins into Block ViEE, Bl )
Hill District ; thenee southerly along the bush-vdge aforeanil
crogsing the south Boundary of Black Hill Survey l)ig[f,,.{
P chaina east of Teig. L (Babl Hill); thenee contingine in
w south-westerly ilirection abong the bush-cdge 10 the west
bonmibtery of Lincoln Survey District; and thenee wes Ly
asdl again northerly along the bush-edge aforesaid 1o the paing
uf cammencement,  As the same i lolipeated oo plan U1 in
green. deposited in the Head Ofiee, Depactment of Forestry,
at Wellington, aad thereon bordeeel green, i

Also all that wrea of laned in the Soathland Land Dised, r.
cantaining by estimation 2004 acees, mors or Less, Desing part
of Blocks L1 1T, and VI Black Wil Survey THsteict, and
biunded vommencing at a point on the nueth boundar of
Bloack FL Black Hill Suevey Disteict aformsaid, 70 chains wesr
of Trig. ¢ (Bmootlc Peak) © thenee in a genernlly soutlh-
easterly, easterly, northerdy. and again southery and soutli.
westerly direetion along the bush-edge, through part of Blocks
LT andd 15[ across the Ashton Buemn ; thence continuing along
the bush-edge in a venerally nocthecty direetion, neross Pretty
Hill, Block VII; thence in a south-westerly direction ;Llon-g
the bush-edge aforesaid to the point of commencement. A%
the «wme is felincated on plan 01, in green, deposited in the
Hend  Office, Department of Forestry, at Wellingtim, and
therson bordeced green. '

Alan alt that area of fand in the Southtand Land District,
cotitaininyge 2406 acres, more or less, being parts of Bloek I,
Black Hill Survey District, snd Blocks VI and VII, Lincoln
Survey Disteict, and bounded commenving st a point on the
north boundary of Lineoln Suevey District 40 chaing east of
the north-west corner of Block VE Lincoln Suevey District .
thence in o generally south-westerly ilirection atong the bush.
edge, through Blocks VI and VII, Lincoln Survey District
aforesaid, to a point east of Lincoln Hill ; thence continuing
alony the said bush-edge north-westerly, and again noeth.
cagterly about 70 echaing into Black Hill Sll[‘\r‘l*;\' IHstriet ;
waed thenee eontinuing south-enstecly abmg the bugheedge
aforesald to the peint of commencement,  As the some is
delineated on plan VI, i ereen, deposited in the Head Office,
Bepartuient of Forestry, at Wellington, and thercon borderer)
green.

Also all that aren of land in the Southland Land District,
containing 6,502 seres, more or lesy, being part of Bloeks 1,
I, HIE, IV, and ¥, Lincoln Survey District, and hounded
enmmencing at u point on the south-enstern boundary of
Lincotn Survey Disteict about 20 chains from the south cormer
uf Bloek [I[, Lineoln Survey District aforesaid ; thenee fol-
lowing the bush-edge sonth-westedy, aml then north-westerly

st Windy Hili to o point ahout one mite south-west of (1.8,
Station (Linceln Hilt); thence easterly, southerly, agnin east-
erly, and northedy into Block 1V thence sonth-easterly all
slony the bush-edge to the aforesnild south-endtern buandary

Abl those parcels of bush-clad lead in the (rtago Land Dis.d
trict, contairing by admeasurement 12,230 xeres, more or lesg, 3

o

gituate in Runs 3334, 3350, 3350, and 433, and being num-g

of Lineoln District ; and thence siuth-westedy along the

i said south-enstern boundary to the point of commeneement.

T o
SovtHLa%p EaxD Digtricr.
All that pareel of land in the Southland Land District, con-
taining by estimetion 8,404 acres, more or less, being parts
af Mavom, Black Hill, and Snowdon Survey Districts, mnd
bounded commencing &t o point on the south houndary of
Block X1V, Mavora Survey Distriet aforessid. 25 chaina west
of Trig. A; thence in a northerly direction plong the bush-
edge into Block X ; thence westerly ncross the Ureti River;
" thence southerly along the bush.edge across the southern
boundary of Mavors Survey District aforesaid ; thence west-
erly snd again nartherly along the bush-cedge aforeseid, through
Blocks XTI and [X, to the eastern shore af lake Nogth
Movorm ; thence southerly along the said eastern shore to the
bush-edge, ugain scutherly along the hush-edge to Lake South
Mavorn ; thenee south-westerly atony the east alwre of snid
Lake South Mavera and the Mararoa River ti the bush.edge
in Black VI, Snowdon Survey District; and thenee north-
caaterly along the bush-edye to the point of commencement.
As the same ia delinented or plans 91 and YEa, in green,
t]e[)p-jimd in the Head t)ffice, Depurtment of Foeeatry, at
Wellington, and thereon hordered speen.

Alan all that pareel of fand ie the Scuthlund Lamd Bistriet,
eontainioyg 2,182 aeres, more or leas, betng parts of Black Hill,
Linvoln, snowdon, aind Borwsaod Sueves Disteiets, woad bounded
commencing at [HHnt an e um-[ll' l_n,!msiury ol Hvapweaed

bered 19, 20, 21,732723, 24 35, 24, 27, 24, 20, 30, and 31 on g
sheets L7 and 174, rall plan 450, deposited in the Head Office, |
Department of Forestry, sl Wellington, and thereon hmﬂ(‘m(lfi

s.-\s the snme is delineated on plan 91, in green, deposited in
the Hend Olfice, Department of Forestry, ot Wellington, and
Hhereen bogdered green.

Alse all those parcels of bush-clud land in the Southland
Land District, containing by admessurement 4,430 aeres,
mure or less, situate in Boeks (1, TLL IV, V) VI LY, XIV,
and XV, Von Supvey District.  As the same is delinented on
sheet 28, roll plen 430, deposited in the Hend Office, Depart-
ment of Foreatry, at Wellington, and therenn coloured ureen.

Also all that parcel of bush-clad land in the Southland Land
District, containing by admenserement M), (06 acres, mure or
less, situnte in Blocks XTI, XIV, XV, XVI, XVII, XVIil,
NEX, XXX XXXT XXXIT, XXX XXXV, XXXV, and
XXXVIIL Eyre Survey District. As the same i3 delineated
on sheet 29, roll plan 458, deposited in the Head Office,
Department of Forestry, at Wellington, and thereon coloured
greet.

Aven under the band of His Excellency the (lovernor-
Lisnerul of the Dominion of New Zealand : and jssued
under the Seal of that Doeminion, at the GQuvernment
House at Wellington, this 41th day of October, 1320,

AL D BIELL,
Commissioner of State Foreata.
Approved in Couneil,

SE DL TGRS

Ulerk o the Bacontpn e Conned

Clon save vie Kiso!
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Copied for purposes pf CPL
tenure review due di_hgfrl,ce from
file: RQMQ\MIq‘fD)}

16 July 1980 6/7/173
QUEENSTOWN OFFICE
HAWEA OFFICE

STATE FOREST 73 TIMARU CRE

Please note that all Forest on T/L Bank of Timaru Creek is not
State Forest, ( our maps show that this area is )y a3 per attached

This has been a mistake by the Lands and Survey Dept on their
NZM3261 sheet G39 Lake Hawea. All other areas are correct.

Please ensure that the following are complied with:=-

¥s All present permita for opossuming and hunting in the Timaru
Crk arej;~ copies or permit numbers plus hunters or operators
name be sent toi-
' My Russell Emmerson,
"Breast Hill Stn",
Private Bag,
Lindis R4,
TARRAS ph_833 TARRAS:

These permittees are requested to contact Mr Emmerson A.5.A.7
of thelr intentions.

2, Copies of all future permita to be forwarded to Mr Emmerson.

J» All permitteea are required to contact Mr Emmerson and state
their intentions before they hunt or operate in S.P., areap of
Timaru Crk. This is to be noted in the conditions of their
rermits. : -

They are also to comply with any reasonable conditions that Mr
Emmerson gives where domestic stock may be affected by polsoning
operators or hunting activities.

Please note that ¥r Ermerson ig not worried abont nrerators within
State Forest, but wants to discuss with and keep %tails on any
hunters or operators near his lease. +abs

&\r&mﬁm _
MARTIN
DISTRICT RANGER

LAXES _QEEJ_ Vi Emn)éﬁf;od '
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Copied i.: purposes of CPL. .
tenure review due dili ance from
file: PO Voitrl,{_}‘j%

{} ai ‘
{1 wr Hﬂ% oLt
i (
r Jacik
PR ESD

. H96
19 fupust 1980 fmnedin

Hr K dmmerson
forest Range
TLAREAS

lear MHr Sonerson

#ith vefereonce to yeur discussion with Field Officer J d Hevin, I have to
advise that the areas of bush adjacent to the Timara Hiver are in fmct
State Forest luad and NOT in your Pastoral Lease P 216 (4L 386/122).

In 1920 (Gazette 1920 Ho 85 page 2846 (2837)) seversl areas degeribed ans
"£11l those parcels of bush-clad land in the Otago Lend Diastriet, countaining
by admeasurement 12,280 nores more or less, sltuate in Run 3352..." ete,
were set apart as Provisisnal State Forest and identified by various
numbered parcels shown on “sheets 17 ard 174, roll plan 450, deposited in
the Head Gffice, Department of Forestry at #ellington”. The speecific
parcel in guestion numbered 31 on sheet 17 (a cupy beld in this office as
S0 13900} is shown to be on both sides of Timara Hiver. The authority for
the above proclamstion was the Ztste Foreat fAet 1908 and subseguent
amendrnents by Seetion 34(3) War Legislution and Statute law Amendment ict
1918 and by Section 2(1) State Porest Amendment Act 1919,

Provisional State Forest has subsejuently been declared Ferasnent State
Ferest pursuant to Hectien &, Ferest dmendment set 1973, and then wheyre
appropriate Lo “Gpen Indigenous State Forest for the purpose of rublic
Recreation” by Gazetie 1970 page 3288, Thorefore the status of thot srea of
bush~clad l:nd bebtween Hun 2358 wad Man Y24 snd intersected by Timaru RKiver
and known ss psrt of Havea Ltnte Forest ias:

SYATE FOREST, GAZ 1920 pags 2846
SECYION b FORAST AMEHDNERT AT 1973 |
(Classified as OPEN INPIGHSOUS STATE FUSESYT, 94% 1978 pack 5268) Vs

It sheould be mentioned that a pastoral lemse or licsnce over pastora)l lands
(ie Crown land or formerly Hatiomal indowment Land) pursuant to the Land

ict 1948, entitles the lessce/licensee to PABTURABE OBLY. Refer b6 sestions
51(a), 6a{b) and 66(1) of that Aet. It is alse significant to note that ad -
the time the aress of bush-clad land were proglaiged Ltate Foregt, the
pastoral leass you nov hold was formerly held as Pastoral Licence Ne 1364
wad subject to the Land Aot 1908, (The pastoral Licence was replaced by the
presant Pastorul Lease am 1 March 19%%). It would be appropriate to guote
the relevant Zection Z34%{1) of that sct:




R A ey o

- “RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT”

“(1) # pamturage lease or licence shall entitle thu holder
thereof to the execlusive right %f‘pasturage over the lands
specified therein, but shall give no right to the soil, or
timber, or minerals, and shall immediately determine over
any land vwhieh may be leased, licensed, purchased, granted,
or reserved under this or any othar 4dect.t

The wost recent register copy &f Pastoral Licence Ho 136k (GL 337/125 duted
Geptember 1933) shows an area of bush along Timara xiver. The eurrent
Paustoral Lease (€L 386/122) is incorrect ne bto the diagram as it does not
show the are: of buszh. However, it is the sceepted isterpretation of tus
Hdtatutes as outlined above that the lessee/licensee im “entitled to wid
that areu of pasturage contained by sdmeasurement ... stated area ... more
or less, and belng ... description ... within ghe boundaries as the same is
moye particularly delineated in the plan drawn hereon". Gonversaly, thak
which is not pasturage is net within ghe lease/licence and especiully those
areas more perticularly proclaimed for cther purposes. O leass/licence
documents there is slwayes prevision by the usage of the words “more or lasa",
for apy differenge between the stated ares umd the actual area of pasturage
avalilable on the ground for the given parcel of land described.

I trust the above informstion will clarify the situstion. I will advise
N4 Porest Service, jueenstown and Field Officer KNevin at ouk Alexandra
iffice by forwarding them a copy of this letter. inclosed is a cadastral
plan showing the boundasries of your pastoral leasa.

Yours faithfully

R C Petres-
Chief Surveyor

NZ Forest Bervice
Box 202
LUBENSTOWH

Copy fer your information

R C Petre
Chief Surveyor

ADFO
ALEXANDRA

'y W-ur'information.

Copy.

%))
P

etre
Chief Suryeyor
19
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i
.
E!_"“'““"—r't'vrrva.fv.'—| :‘{‘( 1 22
; DESCR]PTION!—"“.-.'\- Run 1350 LoassNig vl Ve :..._,,\ Lgeons PWeavein Satua, oS u.,?k ! }
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5.0Y PLAN: < ' AREA: Ha/m* Acv— . 450 be I,
QPENED FOR SELECTION !
Ann. Rent
Date of . Term Tenure/ .
Gazette S. Plan Class. Disposal Price/R.V. Inst;:?::ri_ent (Years from) |Lease No.] SELECTOR
Year | Page | or File ; fstaly _ i | ,
r 1[;,5«\ $12c.an (33 21 3 P2l STY EMa, @l S0,
T N
) FREEHOLD TITLE | RESERVATIONS
| Gazette | Vested Control Vested
- IN WHOM VESTED
No. | Vol. Fcllol Year I Page PURPOSE | Year | Page | Year | Page
COP. - - | |
Warrant - -
C.C.L.'s Cert.

C/Grant -

DESCRIPTION: » + *.. 111 a
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1. "RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT”
Master Details e T Sovnietolioli ; TR .

Muster Details Menu

General Maintenance
Undate Assessment
Propeity Groups
Separate Properties
SRA Values
View Action Records
View Change History

Objectinns

@ Reports
Public Roll Enquiry

Public Single Property
Sates History

Single Property Sales
History
Property Inspection

@s Yiew My Reports

Relink

Prateasional valsars of
commercial
rogidential

& ¢pacinBat propexty
pla plant & mackinery

We reeegrtsa the valee 2o
¥au can reztisa Ihe potantizl,

Cell us for o ao chligaflon guate,
0200 QUOTABLE

Master Details

Page 1 of' 1

Qpid: 1445612 " ValRef: 28411717700

Situation: 0 SHWAY § TARRAS Property Name:

Territorial Authority: 69 Central Otago District Category: PRAX Pastoral-R
Date Revised: 01/09/2001 Nature of Imp.; Ol FG OBS

Nu. of Extensions: 0 Plan; 001
Objections: No Subdivisions: No Consenls:
Valustions Capital Land Improvenents
Rating Vnluntion: 1100000 950000 150000

Special Rating Valuation: 0 0

Speciol Rating Revision Valuation:

Revisign Valuation:

Owner/Oceupier Details

Type Name Address

Ownerl Land information New Zealand Clo [night Frank (Nz) Ltd P O Box 27 Alexandra 9
Occupier R S Emmerson Trust C/o Mr R S Emmerson Private Bag Taeras 9150

Complete Owaer/Occupier Details.

Certificate of
Titles:

Legal
Descriptions:

Land Area
TORAS
Code:32100
Teoure
Clearly Leased

11/386/122

- BREAST HILL

7167.9510Ha

Ownership

Land Use Data

Zone: 1A
Units: ;
Car Parks: 0
Ape:

Wall Cond.:

Wall Const,:

Site: 390

Land Area: 7167.95310Ha
MAS Appraisal Data

CSI Lot Position

Yiew View Scope

EYB Main Total Fdn
0 0

Company (not Crown owned)

Use:
Sub:
Maeri Land:

Roof Cond.:
Roof-Const.:
Floor Area:

Contour
House Type
Deck LDY

http://10.205.161.46/Property/assessmentchild.asp?lQPID=1445612

Rateability
Rateable

Store sheep
¢

390

Ols Ace

216 PT RUNS 233 2354 RUN 780 HAWEA LINDIS LONGSLIP MID HAWEA SDS

Apportionment
NOT APPLICABLE

Landsceaping
Modernisation

Dry UMR
0

25/01/2002




Master Details “RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT” - Page 1 of 1

Master Details Menu Master Detaiﬂs
bdjvisinng
General Maintenance Qpid: 1466632 . ValLRef.: 29082 / 19600

Property Groups Siti : G TIMARU CREEK Road Property Name:

Separate Propertics Territorial Autherity: 70 Queenstown Lakes District Category: PGAX Pastoral-G

SRA Values Date Revised: 01/09/1999 Nature of tmp.: FG

View Action Records No. of Extensions: 0 Plan: )

View Change History Objections: No Subdivisions: No Consents:
Objectiong Valugliong Capital Land [mprovements
Consents Rating Valuation; 60000 53000 5000

;;’ Reports Specfnl Rating Vﬂll'm.ﬁﬂl'l: ‘ 0 0
i Special Rating Revision Valuation:

Public Roll Enquiry Revision Valuation:

District Valuation Roll

Enquiry Owner/Oceapier Details

E@lig&ng&?ﬂm Type Name Address

Sales History i .

Single Property Sales Owner‘l Land Information New Zealand Clo Knight Frank (Nz)‘ Lad P O Box 27 Alexandra 9

History Occupier R S Emmerson Trust C/oR 8 Emmerson Private Boag Tarras 9190

Property Inspection Complete Oswnere/Occupicr Details.

@ View My Reports Certificate of Titles: 11/386/122
il Legal Descriptions: P216 PT RUNS 233 235A HAWEA LONGSLIP SDS - BAL 28411/177 - BREAST H
@%‘ Relink Land Area 1880.0000Ha
TORAS
Code:32100
Tenure Ownership Rateability Apportienment
Clearly Leased Company (not Crown owned) Rateable NOT APPLICABLE
Land Use Data
Zone: 1A Use: Store sheep
Units: 1 Sub: 0
Car Parks: 0 Maori Land:
Age:

otabl Wall Cond.: Roof Cond.:
Protessional vakuars of Wall Const.: Roof Const.:
fggmw Site: 0 Floor Area: 0
rieral Land Area: 1880.0000Ha
:ﬁ&%mmn MAS Appraisal Data
CSI Lot Position Contour Landscaping
W teagnise the Valls oo '
YU 0In readise the potantsl, View Yicw Scope House Type Modernisation
Gall us for a no ohigation quots, EYB Main Total Fdn Deck LDY Ols Acc Drv UMR
0300 QUOTADLE 0 0 o

http://10.205.161.46/Property/assessmentchild.asp?1QPID=1466632 25/01/2002
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Drepartment of Conservatiogm
1 Pt Aaiofiod

Our ref: P216

13 Tebruary 2002

Abercrombie and Associates
Property Consultants

Box 5056

DUNEDIN

Dear Sir
TENURE REVIEW: BREAST HILL
I refer to your letter of 31 January 2002,

The attached plan shows an area of marginal strip recorded as conservation unit G39057 within
the pastoral lease. This is a fixed strip. There is no recorded concession over this land.

It 1s interesting that the strip is landlocked and the mazginal strip does not extend to the north or
south even though the river is likely to be a qualifying waterway. This appears to be due to the
incorporation of the land with the marginal strip laid off into a lease which did not have a
marginal strip laid off. Tt appears also that the LINZ plans and land descriptions are different to
the lease document. The lease document still refers to Run 233A, Run 780 and part Run 233
whereas the LINZ records now show all this land as Run 233A.

Our attached plan also shows a fixed marginal strip ( con unit G40053) adjoining the southern
boundary of the lease and conservation land (con unit G39063) adjoining the western boundary.

As the department has not always received advice from LINZ when marginal strips are created

the department 15 not able with certainty to say whether there are any other marginal Strips
affecting this property.

Yours faithfully

.
. e
e,

. J
e |4

.KenZSéwaxt ;

Community Relations Supervisor
For Conservator

Orago Conservancy
[} Box 3244, 77 Stuact Surcet, Dancdin, New Zeadand
Telephone 03477 0677, Fax 03-177 8620, www.doc.goving




NFORMATION ACT™

Breast Hill i

Marginal strips.shp
Estate.shp
Pastoral lease.shp

800 0 8001600 Meters
]

Breast Hill

G400353
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r vid Abercrombie

From: <kstewart@doc.govt.nz>
To: <david@abercrombie.co.nz>
Sent: Friday, 8 March 2002 14:44

Subject: RE: Land Tenure Review - Breast Hill P216

Dave
We take our info from the LINZ records. All | can say without undertaking detailed research is that it was pre
Conservation Act marginal strips provisions and it therefore a fixed strip.

ken

--—---Original Message—--

From: David Abercrombie [mailto:david@abercrombie.co.nz)
Sent: Friday, 8 March 2002 08:54

To: Ken Stewart

Subject: Land Tenure Review - Breast Hill P216

Your letter of 13 February refers to a marginal strip recorded as G39057.

The SO plans for the area are really lousy if they exist. Do your records
indicate the authority for creating the marginal strip and if so Could you
let me know.

Regards

Attention:
This e-mail (and attachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged.

12/03/2002
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010771552
[0/06/2025

KF Filz Ref: Po 216




“RELEASED-UNDER-FHE-GFFICH

29 January 2002

The Contract Administrator
Crown property Management
Land Information New Zealand
Private Bag 4721
CHRISTCHURCH

Attention: Mr G Webley Léﬁ/ JeeB

Dear Sir

N
ReceveD

sl 30 Jaw 202
LAND INFORMATION

NEW ZEALAND

CHRISTCHURCH,

Y

P/ S o)
o 6\

RE: CONTRACT 50272 PRE-TENURE REVIEW PROJECT PLANS

Please find enclosed the standard 6 plans for the additional 24 pre-tenure review

assessments added to contract 50272,

These have been drawn up to meet not only the requirements of Standard 6 and also
as a planning tool to establish timelines for planning and reporting purposes.

Both of our sub-contractors have advised their concurrence with the timelines.

Please contact me if you wish to discuss this further.

Yours faithfully
QV Valuations

Barry Dench
TEAM LEADER FOR TENURE REVIEW
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From: Grant Webley
To: Barry Dench
Date: Friday, 1 February 2002 11:00

Subject: Contract 50272

Hi Barry

| have approved under delegation the following Pre Tenure Review
Project Plans:-

The Poplars 12743
St James 12751
Mt Algidus 12752
Mt Olympus 12756
Manuka Pont 12758
Mt White 12762
Winterslow 12773
Erewhon 12784
l.ower Cascade 12632
Awapiri Station 12634
Cambrian Hills 12446
The Forks 12457
Motatapu 12478
The Beeches |l 12506
Waipiata Synd 12508
Forest Range 12509
¢Breast Hi 112510
Loch Linnhe 12515
Mt Aspiring 12516
Craigroy 12517
Deep Creek 12437
Lowburn Valley 12532
Long Gully 12444
Sandy Point 12590
Regards

Grant




PROJECT PLAN 1 of §
PRE REVIEW

Po 216, Breast Hill Pastoral Lease
This is the first project plan for Breast Hill Pastoral Lease.

On completion the pre tenure review assessment and implementing the steps set out in this
roject plan, four more project plans will be required:
project plan, project p q T2 o2 |29/

®  One for commencing tenure review for the lease

= One for the preparation of a draft preliminary proposal;

= One for the preparation of a substantive proposal;

& One for the implementation of the substantive proposal (if accepted).

Introduction and purpose

1. This project plan sets out time frames, responsibilities and steps to be taken in completing
a pre-tenure review assessment,

Whe will implement plan

2. Steps in this project plan will be carried out by a number of parties including the

Commissioner, Land Information New Zealand officials, and Agents.

In carrying out this plan, the responsible parties will conform to the Pre-Tenure Review
Assessment Standard.

Project outcome
3. On completion of this project, the Commissioner will have sufficient information relating
to Breast Hill Pastoral Lease to consider further action.

Appendix
4. The Steps to be carried out for this project are set in the attached Appendix. Time
Frames are stated, and the party responsible for each step is identified.

Sign off for milestones

5 The following milestones in the project plan require sign off:
= Approval of the Project Plan by the Commissioner
= Completion of the due diligence report by the Agent
"  Completion of the land status check by the Agent
= Completion of a scoping report by the Agent
"

Completion of all steps in the Project

This pI‘OJe t woved and is to be undertaken according to the accompanying Appendix.

GH INT KASPER WEBL

Comunissioner of Crown Lands 5 ¢/ J/ 07

Office of the Chief Crown Property Officer Crown Pastoral Land Standard 6
Lands Information New Zealand 13 March 2000
Crown Copyright CPRIO\OOWO0W0




A B C _ D E F G H ]
1 __PRE TENURE REVIEW PROJECT PLAN | T
2 |File:
3 |Lease Name: Breast Hill
4 [LIPS ID: _ 12510 _ _ ) _
5 |PHASE OUTCOME ACTIVITES STD [BY WHOM|COMPLETION COMPLETED
5] TARGET Date _ Folio Verified
7 |1. Project Planning Project plan approved 1.1 _CCL instructs Apent {o prepare a project plan 5.2.1  |CCL
8 By Commissioner 1.2 Plan is drafted 521 |Agent 22-Jan-02
9 1.3 Agent consults with any other agents 522 |Agent 25-Jan-02
undertaking activities in the drafi plan
1.4 Plan forwarded to CCL 521 {Apent 28-Jan-02
- 1.5 Plan approved by Comnissioner 33 CCL 4-Feb-02
2. Due Diligence _|A due diligence 2.1 Search of Crown files held by agent to 6.4 Apgent _ 12-Teb-02
Report feport is submitted to ] identsfy uncompleted action and contingent
the Comunissioner in liabilities
accordance with 2.2 Search of other records identified by CCL 1o 6.4 Agent 17-Feb-02
identify uncompleted aclions and contingent
liabilities _ _
2.3 Agent seeks CCl consent lo a property 6.33  jAgent NA
inspection if this is considered necessary
2.4 CCL instructs Agent regards property 633 |CCL ~NA
inspection
2.5 Property inspection undertaken in accordance 6.3.3 [Agent NA
with CCL instructions
2.6 Report in accordance with standard 6.4 Agent - 28-Mar-02
3. Land Status A status check is 3.1 Instruction from LINZ accompanied by file 7.2 CCL
Report completed in information related to land status
compliance with }13-2  Search of Crown survey and other records to 7.3 Agent _ T-Feb-02
LINZ standard _ verify status _
3.3 Report to Agent on Land Status Agent 14-Mar-02
4. Scoping Report Potential Crown inlerests 4.1 Identify land that may be included in a review 8.1 CCL 31-Mar-02
in undertaking a review 4.2 Review of known information relating to 8432  |Agent S-Apr-02
and time and financial significant inherent values _
commitments relative to 4.3 Describe possible Iand tenure culcome B 843 iAgent 10-Apr-02
the individual review are incorporating all known elements of the area of
identified in accordance land -
_ with the relevant standard 4.4 Report in accordance with standard _ 8.2  |Agent 18-Apr-02
5. Sign Off The pre-tenure review 3.1 The Agent reports to the CCL that the aclions 5.5 Agent 25-Apr-02

 «1DV NOLLVANOANI TVIOI440 HHL ¥3ANN Q4§ VAT,




A B C D E F G H ]
1 - PRE TENURE REVIEW PROJECT PLAN
2 {File:
3 jlLease Name: Breast Hill
4 |LIPS ID: 12510 L L
5 |PHASE OUTCOME ACTIVITES STD |BY WHOM|COMFPLETION COMPLETED
6 TARGET Date Folio Verified
39 project plan has been required in this project are completed and forwards
40 completed and the requisite  |the project plan and report for sign off by the CCL _ _
41 inforination has been 5.2 Receives report from Agent 5.5 CCL 28-Apr-02
j42 obtained or provided for 5.3 Approves repori or 6.6 CCL 16-May-02
43 ] the Commissioner to make Request further information or action 6.6 CCL
44 | the decisions required in 5.4 Approve report for future reference in making 5.5 CCL
45 Sections 21 to 32 of the decisions required by sections 21 to 32 of the CLP
46 Act. Act and advise Agent of date of receipt of report
47 and approval
48 3.5 CCL to instruct Agent to cominence drafting 5.1 CCL 22-May-(2
49 project plan for commencement of tenure review
50 5.6 Apgent updates file copy of project plan 5.5 Agent 25-Apr-02
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